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MASHA ALLEN, by her Parent and
Guardian, FAITH ALLEN

Plantiff(s)
V.

FAMILIES THRU INTERNATIONAL
ADOPTION, INC.

And
CHILD PROMISE, INC. (formerly known as
Reaching Out thru International Adoption,
Inc.) and REACHING OUT THRU
INTERNATIONATL ADOPTION, INC.

And
JEANNENE SMITH
Defendants

UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT

LoLi il
£
W

=
(A

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY’
Civil No. 08-4614 (JHR)
Judge Domio

JEANNENE SMITH’S
MOTION T(O: DISMISS FOR
LACK OF PERS0ONAL
JURISDICTION

Comes Now, the Defendant, JEANNENE SMITH, pro se, in response to Plaintiff’s Complaint and
pleads that Fed. R. 12 (b){(2) requires dismissal of the Defendant (personally) from this matter and as

reasons states:

1. Plaintiff statcs in paragraph No.13 of the Complaini that:

At times material hereto, Jeannene Smith was the agent, servant and employee of FTIA and
thereafter ROTIA and Child Promise, Inc. and acted in furtherance of the business of F11lA and

ROTIA

2. Plaintiff states in paragraph No.29 of the Complaint that:

Based upon information and belief, ROTIA may not have been a properly incorparated and/or a
properly livensed businesy in the State of New Jersey for a period aof time relevani to this maier.

{emphasis supplied)

3. Defendant herein affirmatively asserts that at all relevant times she acted as an employee of either

FTIA or ROTTA, and that both corporations were properly incorporated at the time of her actions,

as evidenced by Exarbits 1, 2, & 3, attached and incorporated herein as if fully set forth.
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4.

Furthermore, the named Defendant Corporations have contractually agreed to hold harmless and
indemnify Defendant for any and all actions as evidenced by the previous Exhibits and Exhibil 4,
attached and incorporated hevein.

Moreover, that if and/or when any of the named Defendant Corporations may or may not have
been properly incorporated and/or licensed, it oceurred without the knowledge, consent or
corrphoration of the named Defendant, as evidenced by Fxhibit 5, attached and incorporated
hercin.

Defendant asscrts that Federal Rules 12(b)(2) & Rule 12(h)(3) require dismissal, because vague,
conclusory allegations do nol make a valid pleading. Here Maintiff makes the bald allegation:
“ROTIA may not have been a properly incorporated/licensed business.” The court need not acceplt
as true, any atlegations that arc conclusory or merc legal conclusions, unwarranted deductions of
{act or unreasonable inferences, or are internally inconsistent. See Pesci v. Internal Revenue
Service, 1999 1.5, Dist. LEXIS 4007 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 1999); Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085, 1092 (2d Cir, 1995) (on a Motion to Dismiss, “general conclusory allegations need
not be credited. . .when they are belicd by more specific allegations of the complaint.”).

Because the Complaint sounds in “negligence™, the theory of Respondear — Superior is appropriate
to this case, if in fact. the Defendant Corporations actually did owe a duty to Plaintitt. (“Under this
doctrine master is responsible for want of care on servant’s part toward those to whom master
owes duty to usc care, provided (ailure of servanl 1o use such care occurred in course of his
employment™, Black’s Law Dictionary).

Additionally, your named Defendant further asserts that no duty of care was owed Plaintiff by
ANY of the Defendants herein, because the actual adoption was overseen, supervised and
performed by the government of the Russian Federation, as a Final Decree of Adoption, in Russia,
according 1o Russian law, and conscquently Russian Law applies hereto and the appropriate (orm
for the instant action is in Moscow, Russia, against the government of the Russian Federation,

which has no personal jurisdiction over your named Defendant.

WIHEREFORE, the named Defendant. Jeannene Smith, respectiully requests this Honorable Court to:

A, DISMISSE her as a named Defendant in the instant matter;
B. Award costs and attorney’s fees for having to prosecute a defense in the instant matter; and

C. For such other and further relief s may scem just.
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Respectfully submitted,

BY JEANNENE SMITH
312 8. Lincoln Avenue
Cherey 11il1, NJ 08002
(856) 321-0808

DATED: —WL ‘ Y. Ve

Lixhibits:

1.
2.

Affidavit of Jeannene Smith

Employment Contract
(hetween FTIA & Jeannene Smith)

Acknowledgment & Agreement
(by Matthew Mancuso to continue with FT14)

Complaint Investigation Report
Separation Agreement & Release

POINTS & AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF

Rule 12(6)(2), Federal Rutes: lack of jurisdiction over a person;
Rule 12(b)h)(1), Federa! Rules:

A defense of lack of jurisdiction over the person. ..is waived...(B) if it is neither made
by motion under this rule nor included in a responsive pleading. ...;

As otherwise cited herein;

The tecord in this case.

' S LRl KA AN
/gxaﬂ CTE Smﬂi}/"
o

REQUEST FOR HEARING ON MOTION

Defendant, Jeannene Smith, pro se, herchy requests a Hearing pursuant to Federal Rule 56,

e
nhcne Smith-~
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Hogust

1 HEREBY CERTIFY under Penaltics of Perjury that on this .4 th day of-Bebruar-2009 u copy
of the foregoing Defendant’s pro se Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction [with atlached

Exhibits, | thru 5] was mailed via US Postal Service, First-Class, Poslage Pre-Paid to;

Robert N, Hunn, Esquire Donald C. Cofsky, Usquire
KOLSBY, GORDON, ROBIN, SHORE & BEAR DOFSKY & ZEIDMAN, L1.C
2000 Market Street, 28th Floor 209 Haddon Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Haddonheld, NJ 08033
CHILD PROMISL, INC.,

(formerly known as Reaching Out Through Intervational Adoption, Inc.)

and

REACHING OUT THROUGH INTERNATIONAL ADOPTION, INC.
¢/o Joscph P. Hudrick, Registered Agent

4 Ridge Road

Southampton, NJ 08088

ADAGIO HEALTH, INC.

(formerly known as Family Health Council, inc.
and trading as Family Adoption Center)

960 Penn Avenue, Suite 600

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

annenc Smith, pro se

Page 4 of 4




Case 1:08-cv-04614-JHR-AMD  Document 57  Filed 08/05/2009 Page 5 of 25

a




M
o

‘. . Case 1:08-cv-04614-JHR-AMD  Document 57  Filed 08/05/2009 Page 6 of 25

Jeannene Smith

312 5. Lipcoln Avenue L

_ Cherry Hill, NJ 03002 i eH CLERK
(. (856)321-0808

LA -2 P Ul

For Defendant, Jeannene Smith

1A T

MASHA ALLEN, by her Parent and

1

-

Guardian, FAITH ALLEN
Plaintifts) . UNITED STATES
. DISTRICT COURT
V.
. DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
FAMILIES THRU INTERNATIONAL . Civil No. 08-4614 (JHR)
ADOPTION, INC . Judge Donio
And

CHILD PROMISE, INC. (formerly known as
Reaching Out thru International Adoption,

INTERNATIONAL ADCPTION, INC., ' AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT of
*  HER MOTION to DISMISS
o ' FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JEANNENE SMITH * JURISDICTION

Diefendants

Ll

AFFIDAVIT OF JEANNENE SMITH

My name is Jeannene Smith and I am a named Defendant in the instant matter.

I am over the age of 18 years, and of sound mind, being mentally competent to testify.

I have personal knowledge of the faciual recitals, which I make herein.

During the time-period in which | worked with Keith Wallace — roughly 1996 10 1998 — I never
held myself out to anyone as anything other than an “employee” of Families Thru International
Adoption. (“FTIA”), or Children’s Hope International.

Because FTTA was an Indiana licensed, forcign accredited adoption agency, my job as the New
Jersey representative of the organization was to coordinate, administratjyely, the United States’
aspects of international adoption paperwork: dossiers; police clearances; certification of marriage
licenses, birth certificates and the like.

I do not have a Masiers in Social Work; I am not licensed to perfqpn social work duties; and I was

not authorized by any licensed adoption agency to do that — n&ith@; Children’s Hope International,

Page  of 2
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Families Through International Adoption, nor Reaching Out thru International Adoption (later
renamed Child’s Promise, Ine.) — it was not my position to make determinative judgment
evaluations as to the suitability of persons to qualify as adoptive parents under the various State
Licensing requirements.

7. Atall times during the time-period in question, I was employed, using either a W-2 or 1099 (IRB)
income reporting statement, by a properly incorporated and/or licensed adoption cotporation. All
correspondence, addresses, business cards, phone numbers, efc., reflected this faot; I worked
within a discrete framework of tasks and assignments, directed by either statuiory requirements or
the internal policies and procedures of the employing corporation.

8. My duties were administerial in nature only; all my efforts and work was within the scope of my
employment — whenever a question arose as to the efficacy of a policy, procedure or method, 1
broughi it to the attention of cither the Executive Director, who was licensed/authorized by the
appropriate licensing authority, or to the Board of Trustees of the organization, for resolution.

9. Mr. Honn is completely mistaken, and stmply “puessing,” that I had any personal involvement in
the decision-making process of placing of Masha, née Masha Yaskenkova, as an adoptive child
from an orphanage in Russia to Matthew A, Mancuso.

10. Otherwise, Affiant saith not.

VERIFICATION OF AFFIANT

I solemnly affirm under penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are true and correct,

Respectfully submitted,

BY JEANNENE SMITH
312 8. Lincoln Avenue
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 321-0808

DATED: @Z&l 07
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CHILDREN OF CHINA

aprogram g Families Theu International Adoption, Inc.
[ #tebe Lirented watfor-pecyBe obild placemaen seency)

Oetaber 3, 1996

Ms. Jeannene Sooith
312 Be. Lincoln Avenue
Cherry Hills, ™9 08002

Dear Jegnnsose:

Plesss find another “deaft™ Agreement, T cannot remember if this is the latest version with
the addition of the finmeial management paragraph. As always, please feel free to make any
sugpented changes, firy it back 1o me or call e with your sngpestions.

Very touly yours,

CHILD OF CHINA

Keith M, Wallace
Executive Direetor
Enclosure
MWt chwpadoptionendthl i
Phows; §12-478-9900 8714 South Kenmore Drive, Bvanseille, IV 47715 .54, Fax: 812-479-9%01

EMail: china@evnnsville.net
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AGREEMENT

This Agreement entered into this __ day of October, 1996, by and between Families Thry

Intoroations] Adeption, Ino. (hereinafter “FTIA™) and Jeannens and Donald Smith (hereinafter “Smith”).
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FTIA is a Indiana siate licensed not-for-profit child placement agency which has
developed & program, entitled “Children of China® 1o azsist U.S. citizens in udopting ¢hildren from the
People’s Republic of China; and

WHERFEAS, Smith is currently and hag for more thab. a year, operated as a branch office of another
child placement agency assisting U5, citi.zw;::.s in adopting children fom the People’s Republic of Ching;
and

WHEREAS, Smith now prefers to operate as a branch of FTIA; and

WHEREAS, FTTA and Smith have come to terms for Smith to operate as 2 hranch of FTLA, the
parties now reduce their Agreement 19 writing.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR AND CONSIDERATION of the mutdal promises aod covenants
contained herein, the adequacy aund sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree
to the follswing: ' |

C 1. That Seith will be allowed to fcilitate families through FTIA out of the state of New Jersey
according to the laws of New Jersey,

2, That FTLA will retain exclusive jurisdiction for the states of Indiana, Oblo, Kentucky and
IHinois ad if and when a prospective faniily calls Smith that resides in ape of these statcs,
that Smith will refer them to the boma offics i Bvansville,

a, That Sroith is allowed to serve familics and accept applications from the remaining forty-six
(48 states.

4. That FTIA will refer all inquiries East of Ohio to Smith.

5. That FTIA may aceept applications from all fifty (50) states,
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| 5. That Smith will submit a copy of any written materials that are senf to prospective clients
regarding Chinese adaptions to FTIA.

7. That the total agency fee charged to each couple/single by Smith for an adeption from China
through FTIA. shall be the sarie as the fee FTIA. charges to prospective families.

8. For each family referred to FTIA by Smith, Smith will receive a total of Two Thousand
Dxaltars ($2,000.00) payable as follows: Four Fundred Dollars ($400.00) upon receipt of the
application by FTIA and the couple's/single’s Four Hundred Dollar ($400.00) applisation
foe; and Cme Thousand Six Hundred Dollaxs ($1,600.00) upon reccipt of 4 completed
original dossier with three (3) copies, the One Thonsand Bight Findred Dellar ($1,800.00)
dosgier fee and Three Hundred Fifty Dollar ($350.00) Ministry of Civil Affairs fee. Al
remaining fees are vetained by FTIA.

B, Tf a family withdraws from the adoption process or if China closes for adoptions after the
family has submitted their Four Hundred Dollar ($400.00) application fee, the application
fae is non-refundable. If a family withdrawa from the adoption process or if China closes
its adoption program process affer the families submit their dossier fee, it will be FTIA s
policy to attempt to refind Fifty Percent (50%) of the dossier fes. If a family withdraws
from the adoption process or if China closes its adoption program after the family submits
their referral fee, it will be FTLA's polioy to attempt to refund Fifty Percent (50%) of the
referral fee. To accomplish this goal, Smith agrees to create 2 separate trust account where
Smith will deposit at least Fifty Percent {509) of all fees received from FTIA with the
exceptlon of the Four Fhmdred Dollar (8400,00) application fee, until the adopting
couple/single has retummed from China after having completed their adoption, Smith is to
provide ronthly written evidence of their complisnce with this policy.

10, Smith is required to maintain her own general Hability nsurance policy in the amonnt of One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) and name FITA as an additional insured.

3
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1. Smith is requited to provide the attached application. which states the refund pelicy fo all
families. | |

2. This Agreewent may be terminated in writing by sither party submifting such a letier of

termination to the other,
FAMILIES THRIT INTERNATIONAL ADOFTION, INC.
By: .
Keith M, Wallacs, Executive Director
- JRANNENE SMITH
DONALD SMITH

KWL 2 Wwpsdeptionismith g
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Reaching Out thru Imternational Adoption, Inc.

Acknowledoement and Agreement

I/Webave begn informed of the formal separation between the Families thr Internatiomal
Acioption - New Jersey office and the FTTA Home Office in Indiana. I/We understand the New
Tersey office has become an independent ohild placement agency now known as Reaching Ot
thry International Adoption, Inc., I/We have been presented with options of continuing ay/our
acloption end have indicated my/our preferences belaw.

I am aware that my adoption application and file are presently retained in the
forooer NT office of FYTA which is now ao independent child placement agency
known as Reaching Cat thrn Intemnationsl Adoption, Ine. It is my preference
to continue working with the New Jersey vffice and I hereby grant permission for
a1l documentation to be transferred to Reaching Ont.

x T am aware that my adoption application end file ave presently rétained iy the
former MY office of FTIA which is now an independent child placement agency
known as Reaching Out thrn International Adoption, Ine, It is my preference
not to trapsfer oy application and documentation to Reaching Out and 1o instead,
have all docurnentation forwarded to the Families thry International Adoption,
Tue, located at 971 A. 5. Kenmors Avenne, Evansville, IN 47715, ITunderstand
that a representative from FI1A- Indiana will handle all foture contact.

I/We wish 1o withdraw our applicarion at this time.

Senature - Aelcpiive Aralivan

v ’F% HNT ey ff"c Ry B N
Nems ST S A A AT
I
- B - : 2 ,
Adcress 85 DHERTR  Auey N fae SEE O T2aa
W“l
Prograzm ( Chine, Russin, Goavermoln) 77, 77 o
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CursTINE TODD WHITMAN PO Hox 717

o

SStute of Neto Fersey

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF YOUTH AND FAMILY BERVICES

Bureou of Livensing MICHELE XK. CL
Compissioner
Governar Trenton, New Jersoy 08625-0717 oSS

CHARLES VEN

Acting Director

Decermber 2, 1993

Mr, Keith M. Wallace, Director
Families Thru International Adoptions
971 A South Kenmore Drive
Evansville, Indiana 47714

Dear Mr. Wallace:

Under the New Jersey State Adoption Law (N.].8.A. 9:3-37 et seq.) and the
Manual of Requirements for Adoption Agencies (N.J.A.C. 10:121A), the
official State regulations, the New Jersey Division of Youth and Family
Services’ Bureau of Licensing is responsible for certifying all public and
private adoption agencies, both within and outside the State that provide
adoption services in New Jersey, In keeping with the Division’s
responsibility under the State Adoption Law, the Burean of Licensing is
responsible for investigating complaints involving all public and private
adoption agencies subject to our authority.

While Families Thru International Adoption is not licensed by the New
Jersey Division of Youth and Family Services’ Burean of Licensing, your
agency maintained an office in Cherry Hill, New Jersey. Assuch, a
representative from the Bureau of Licensing conducted a complaint
investigation at your adoption agency’s Cherry Hill site on March 3, 1998 in
response to allegations that (if your agency were licensed in New Jersey)
would result in violations of certain requirements of the Manual of
Requirements for Adoption Agencies. I have attached for your information
the Complaint Investigation Surnmary /Report which identifies the findings
of the investigation. |
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.

As a result of the complaint investigation, the Bureau determined that your
agency was providing adoption services in New Jersey since October 1996
without securing a license/ certificate as required under the New Jersey State
Adoption Law (NL].5.A. 9:3-37 et seq.) and the Manual of Requirements for

Adoption Agencies (N.J.A.C 10:121A).

As you may be aware, Ms. Jeannene Smithi-who operated your agency’s New
Jersey office has since applied and was granted a Certificate of Approval for an
adopton agency called Reaching Qut Thru International Adoption. Hannah
Druger serves as the director of the agency.

If you have any questions, please contact me or Anna Montes, Adoption
Agency Coordinator, either in writing or by telephoning at (609) 292-8255.

Sincerely,
Cﬁg Stffz(l;k Assistant ChJef
Residential Agency ngrams

Bureau of Licensing

c Richard Crane, Chief
Bureau of Licensing
Anna Montes
Pairicia Vesper, Welfare Consultant
State of Indiana - Department of Public Welfare
Harmah Druger
Jeannene Smith
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COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION SUMMARY/REPORT

ew fersey regulations.

However, en 1/20,/98, M. Wallace informed the
Bureau that he had decided not to apply for a license
inNew) . On 2/23 /98, the Bureay recefved a
fetter from Mr, Wallace s&ﬁ:@hﬁ hehad *
termingted his relatonshi Mz, Jeannene Smith
who was operating the Chetry Hill office on behalf

of Families Thru [nterpationa: Adaptions,

On 3/3/98, the Adoption Agency Coordinator
conducted an on-site inspection at the Cherry Hill
office {the home of Ms. Smith) and interviewsd ks
Smith end Hannah Druger the current Director of
Reaching Cut Thru International Adeption, the
agency formed by Ms. Smith zRet leaming that

amilies Thru International Adoptions was not
lirensed in New jersey},

COMPLAINT NUMBER _ 0398
[ NAFIE GF ADOFTION AGENGY ] NAME OF FOARD PRESIDENT
Familles Thru International Adoptions Na
5 SIREET
571 A South Kenmore Drive s _
S BIALE ZIF COUE Iy STATE Z# CODE
Evangvills Indiana 47714
DIRECTOR AFPROVAL :
Keith M, Wallace REGULAR __ _TEMPORARY
TRLEFHCHE DATE O0MP RECEIVED DATE INVESTIGATED
{512 475-9300 1723798 3/5/98
ALLEGATION FINDINGS RESULTS _
COMPLAINE COMPLAINT
SUBSTANTIATED UMEUBSTANTIATED

13 Farnilies Thru International Adoptons, an 1) The Adoption Agency Cocrdinator from the
adoption agem:ﬁiﬁ?ted tn Indlana, but s not Buzeps of Licensing inferviewed the Director of
Ycensed by the Jersey Eivislon of Youth and Families Then International Aéa%&z&! {indiana) by
Famity Services Burezu of Licensing was operating telegfune on several cocasions, Mr. Wallace
an offlce lodated In Cherry TRl New Jersey and indicated that hix agency had an offica in Cherry
providing adoption-related services. Hill, N Ewimﬁif the me of processing paper

work, Abthis Mr, e requested and was

sent an appilcation package for licensure in New

ﬁney and faclcated that he wanted to comply with ¥

/GUBWN20a  ANV-HHC-7T970-A0-80:T 8SBD

Ax & restli of Ukls vislt __ violstonds) appiicable in Ihe slivgations were siled, ___ additional siclationds) were cited and ___recommendetion{siwers made.

Anna Montes, AdogtHon Agency Coordinator
Trapecions} Nasels) and Titiels}

!

K

600¢2/S0/80 pall

GZ Jo 8T abed
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COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION SUMMARY/REFORT

. COMPLAINT NUMBER __O0X9E
Families Thru International Adoplcns : ,
NAME OF AGSNCY

e
v

*

1 ALLEGALION T FINDINGS [ RESULIS

COMPLAINT COMPLAINT
BUBSTANTIATED UNSUBSTANTIATED

1} {Continued)} During the on-she insgctm‘ 8
nurnber of case files were revigwed. The s
revezled an office jocuted in My Smith's horse that
contained g conferenceroom, a lavge office
with three desks, computery, fle ciblnstaang -
talephones. The agency offérs internationat
adoption pmg:m%m, Custerrals and Rusela.
Ma, Bmith avels to these countries and provides
supervision of the agency’s oversess consultants.
s, Sedth vislts orp ardd makes vidso tapes
Srgd children who ’fe ahs ble for adoption. These X
2o tapes ate ther shown o W adoptive
app%m:s, Ms.l gﬁ;&m an edoptive
epplicant com ency s adoption
aEEEi:aﬁmun% mumtige application to the New
Jersey cffice. Once the New office has
reviewed the appﬁmm th e forwrards
the spphcation o the sffice for processing.

The indiana office {Mr. Wzllace] provides payments
far the services provided to apt mlgg Iés. Smith.

The Bxliana aﬁ?ﬁan a ami
Intermations]l Ade ans§ Hata M5, Smith es the
Director of thelr Mew Jersey office,

Ms, Smith indicated that it was her understanding
t];at Esfi}hi:; :Hmeb 2:;1 B Iiine%?r 1\;3; in the process
ofp 0 be licen ew Jersey and was not
aw-a;?g that the Cherry Hill office was operating
withont a Heense.

Thisallegation i substantiated, Families Thru
International Adoptions through their office in New
ersey was providing adoptlon services in New
ersey since October 1996 without sacurinNg a
i feertificateas red under the Mesw Jersey
State Adopton Law [N3.5.A. 23-37 et seq.} and the
Marual irements for Adeption Agencies
NJAC, 1019TAY

/S UsWnd0a  AINV-YHC-¥T9¥0-A9-80:T 8SED...

600¢2/S0/80 pall

Aa a reaect of this vialt __ violationis) applicable to the ailegations were dled, | additional wiplaticn{d were cied 2nd | recommendations wers sade,

T Anna Montes, Adoption Coordinator
R imﬁ}m‘%ﬁ;?h{s}ﬁ-—_-_

LT o,

. N

GZ J0 6T abed
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COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION SUMMARY/REPORT

COMPLAINT NUBSBER 22138

Families This Int ional Adoptions
KAME OF AGENCY ]
ALLEGATHGN i FINDEINGS | KESULTS" 1
5 KT 13&;@@? }
BUBSTANTIATED LNSUMSTANTIATED

2} The Dirvector of the New Jersey /Chetry Hill office } 2) The Dhrector of the Cherry Hill office Indkcated

of Fam{ilies Thru Internstional Adoptons indicated | that she provided information end showed a videp

to an applicant that there were more than 20 to the applicant of chikiren fom Guatemala who

chiidren svaitable for adoption from Guatemala, wera avagEabla far aé:iﬁ:inn. The Director indicated

however, & few weeks later the afgsant wasiold | thatthee ¢ child the applicant was interested in

Hhat there wera no children avaliable for sdoption a&ofﬂng already been assigned to another

from Guatemala, , applicant. The Director rlso stited thal the

applicant only wanted bo adopt a famale child, but

E}m eTe mﬁ unir;;imslé children ?ﬁvaﬁilahie at that ime NA NA
applrant approval bom Pmmé%ﬂtian

and g}’;ﬁunaiizntinn Service (INS} in 12/57. The

Director dended saving that there were ne children

available, nstead she ated to the applizant that

there were no female children coming theugh for

adoptien from Guatemals,

The agency fadled to document the above-noted
information in cese notes apd es such, this allegation
cannot be verified or denled.

A3 a result of thise viail __ violstieal) appHealie %o the sXirgations were zited, __ addithonal viclaton(s) were ciied and ___ secommendations erome made.

Anpa bianhegi Adoption Agency Coordinator
foris; Namei and THiels)

~ANV-3HC-YT9Y0-A-80:T 9SED"

-GIIBLNJ0G

.52 0.0z abed -.6002/50/80 Paji
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SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND REL.EASE

This Separation Agreement and Release (collectively “Agreement”) is made on this day
of , 2007, by and among REACHING QUT THRU INTERNATIONAL ADOPTION,
INC. (“Reaching Out™) a New Jersey Non-Profit Corporation, JEANNENE SMITH (*I. Smith") and
DOMNALD SMITH (“D. Smith”.)

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the parties hereto, that effective . 2007, 1.
Smith shall resign as President of the Corporation and will no longer be employed by Reaching Out
and D. Smith shall resign as Vice President of the Corporation; and,

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that it would be in their best interest to memorialize
the terms and conditions undet which J. Smith shall leave her employment with Reaching Out, and D,
Smith shall resign as Vice President of the Corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1: Severance Terms

{A)  Inanticipation and reliance upon I. Smith and D. Smith fulfilling all of the obligations set forth
in this agreement, Reaching Out agrees to the following:

(i) Make a payment to J. Smith in the sum of ¢ight thousand three hundred three
dollars and forty-six cents ($8,300.46) upon receipt of a fully executed copy of this
Agreement;

(iiy ~ Pay J Smith two thousand seventy-five dollars and eighty-six cents
($2,075.86} in twelve monthly installments commencing on October 1, 2007 and
concluding on September 1, 2008 for a total payment over that term of twenty four
thousand nine hundred ten dollars and thirty-eight cents ($24,910.38);

(1)  Pay seven thousand three hundred eight dollars ($7,308.00) to D. Smith as
past due rent which payment shall bring Reaching Out current through August 31,
2007,

(iv)  Pay health insurance for J. Smith’s family (J. Smith, D. Smith, her husband,
and their children)including dental of same or better value as currently paid for by the
company for a period of one year subsequent to the separation without contribuiion
by J. Smith ot her family,

(v)  Repay the currently outstanding demand note for the loan provided to
Reaching Out by D). Smith. The total amount due and owing on the loan is thirty-five
thousand five hundred fifty-one dollars ($35,551.00). Upon payment of said sum, the
loan will be considered satisfied in full. D). Smith will execute any and all necessary
documents to reflect satisfaction of the loan;
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(vi)  Reaching Out will pay eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) towards attorney’s
fees incurred by J. Smith. Said payment to be made directly to the attorney and upon
receipt of an invoice; and

(vii)  Reaching Qut shall permit J. Smith to remove her desk from the facility and
keep it as her own,

(vii) 8o long as Reaching Out remains in business it will maintain a Business and
Management Indemnity Policy equal to its present policy, which is identified as
Westchester Fire Insurance Company, Policy No, BM120036792, effective date ol
December 12, 2003 {a copy of'the policy declaration pages are attached hereto) and a
Professional Liability policy equal to its present policy, which i identified as United
National Insurance Companty, Policy No. NGAQ000371, effective date of Novernber
10, 2006 (copy of the policy declaration page is attached hereto.) The parties
acknowledge that at this time, based on their present knowledge, they are unable to
conclusively establish wrong doing by any party.

{(B) 1 Smuth and D. Smith in consideration for the promises and covenants made in this
agreement, agree to the following provisions:

(i) 1. Smith shall immedialely resign as President of Reaching Out,
(i)  J. Smith agrees to vacate the premises;

(i) J. Smith agrees not to solicit, directly or indirectly, any of the current clients of
Reaching Qut,

(iv)  J. Smith agrees to return all corporate property including but not limited to the
original corporate rinute binder, keys to the files, computer access codes, unlock all
passwords lo access protected documents, credit cards, cellular phones, Hague
miaterials, documentation for counsel on acereditation documentation in both printed
and CD fashion as well as all original program applications (CDs) and other RO files;

{v) I Smith agrees that she will not seek future employment with Reaching Out or
any related or affiliated company;

(vi)  D. Smith agrees to immediately resign as Vice President of the Corporation,
D. Smith shall be permitted to remain as a caseworker but obligated to handle
additional responsibilities in light of his significant compensation.

SECTION 2: Mutual Release.

The parties to this Agreement, intending (o be legally bound, as an acknowledgment of the
mutual consideration exchanged herein, release and forever discharge each other from any and all
claims and/or causes of action, whether past, present or future, presentty known or unknown, arising
out of the enployment relationship and/or business relationship between J. Smith and I3, Smith and
Reaching Out, as an enlity, the Board members as individuals or in their capacity as a Board member,
both past, current, and future Board menbers, the Executive Director, as an individual or in the
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capacily of Bxecutive Direclor, except with respect to the construction or enforcement of this
Agreement, as provided in Section 12, infra.

SECTION 3: Representation of Comprehension of Documents.

The parties have relied upon the advice of their altorneys in entering into this Release and
Settlement Agreement and {urther acknowledge that they have been afforded a full and complets
opportunity to review and evaluate the terms and conditions of the Agreement and further
ackrowledge that the terms of this Agreement and Release are fully nnderstood and voluntarily
accepted.

SECTION 4: Governing Law,

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws ofthe State
of Mew Jersey.

SECTION 35: Agreement Binding Upon Successors.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives. This Agreement shall not be assigned,
however, except as part of an estate transfer.

SECTION: 6 Non-Disparagement

The parties further agree that neither of them shall make any comments or statements, either
publicly or privately, that would tend to disparage, defame or otherwise create a negative impression
congerning the business or personal reputation, character or praclices of the other party or parties.
Reaching Out further agrees thal they will only respond (o inquiries from future employers or others
seelding information about J. Smith’s employment history by stating the dates of her employment, her
position with the cmployer and that she left of her own velition,

SECTION 7: Confidentiality.

The parties shall keep the terms of this Separation Agreement and Release absolutely
confidential. The parties shall not engage in discussions concerning the employment and/or business
relationship between J. Smith, D. Smith and Reaching Out with anyone else, and if someone else
inquires, shall state only that the parties separated in an amicable fashion. Without inmtation, J. Smith
and D. Srmuth shall not disclose any terms of the severance agrecment, shall not give even a ball park.
figure as to the monies they received, or hint in any way the amount of the payments made, shall not
express any satisfaction or dissatisfaction with the severance, and shall not discuss or deseribe what
precipitated the severance other than if required to do so by any Federal or State judiciary or
regulatory authority to the extent such disclosure may be required.

SECTION 8: Additional Documents.

The parties agree to cooperate fully and execute any and all supplementary documents and to
take all additional actions, including the filing of any documents necessary to conclude their
relationship,
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; SECTION 9: Severability.

In the event that any one or move of the provisions contained herein shall, for any reason, be
held invalid or unenforceable, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other
pro vigions of the Agreement.

SECTION 10: Execution in Counterparts.

This Agreement may be cxecuted in one or more counterparts, each of which shallbe deemed
to bre an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument,

SECTION 11: Entire Agreement.

This Agrecment constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties with respect to the subject
nratter hereof, and modified and/or replaces the terms of all previous agreement with respect to the
subject matter hereof. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any other Agreement
between the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof, the provisions of this Agreement shall
control.

SECTION 12: Arbitration.

) Any controvetsy or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement (other than an
( action for injunctive relief) shall be resolved by arbitration in accordance with the rules of the
' American Arbitration Association then in effect in the State of New Jersey and judgment upon any
such award by the arbilrators shall be final and binding upon the parties and may be entered and
enforced in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The arbitration shall be held in the State of New

Jersey and the arbitration award shall include attorney’s fees and costs to the prevailing party.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parlies hereto have executed this Separation Agreement and
Release as of the day and year first above written.

TAN GRODMAN, for the Board of
Directors of Reaching Out Thru
International Adoption, Inc.

Date:

TEANNENE SMITH

Tiate:

DOMNALD SMITH

CTAC; 140471.1

|
‘ By: Date:
\
\
|




